-t

Section 106

Form 4.72
The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
insclvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03456791
Name of Company
AB Technology (London) Limited

#/ We

Willam Matthew Humphnes Tait Clarre Loutse Foster

2 City Place The Annexe

Beehive Ring Road The Manor House
Gatwick 260 Ecclesalt Road South
West Sussex Sheffield

RHE OPA S11 9PS

give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was -hetd-er/summoned for 02 March 2012
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy 15 attached} laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-er / summoned for 02
March 2012 pursuant to section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
having the said account laid before It showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that-the-samewas

-dene-aecordingly / no.quorum was present at the meeting
Z /

Signed _M S Date 02 March 2012

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

BDOLLP
2 City Place
Beehive Ring Road inscl
Catwiek *A155UTWP"
#414

West Sussex

A22 21/03/2012
RH6 OPA COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref 00142761/MWT/ML/SEL/TAB AN 07/03/2012 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE




Section 106

Liquidator's statement of account Creditors’ voluntary winding up
AB Technology {London) Limited

From 22 May 2009 To 2 March 2012

Sof A
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

Fees re prep of statement of affairs 7,500 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of Business 27,600 00
29,358 46 Book Debts 17,514 88
23,506 60 Cash at Bank 30,627 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidator's Fees 47 872 04
Liguidator's Expenses 1,185 13
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,536 30
Storage Costs 1,265 96
Statutory Advertising 428 85
Bank Charges 36 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment 148172
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 14,336 84

52,865 06

Dividend information

Preferential debts Preferential creditors 100p In £ on £1,481 72

Unsecured debts Unsecured creditors 5 11pn £ on £280,501 10

Returns to contributories Nl

Fee information

Fees fixed by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 22 May 2009

Creditors resolved that the Joint Liguidators fees be charged on a time cost basis

o
L]

Form 4 72 contd

(7,500 00)

75,642 85

(52,324 29)

(1,481 72)

(14,336 84)

000




.

Section 106

() Assets, including None

shown in the statement of assets and liabilities
and estimated to be of the value of N/A
have proved unrealisable

Form 4.72 contd

(2) Amount paid into the Insolvency Services account in respect of

(a) Unclamed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £384 48

(b) Other unclaimed dividends N/A

(c) moneys held by the company in trust in respect of dividends or
other sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any

person as a member of the company N/A

(3) Other comment

Dated

Signed by the hiquidator

Name & Address

Z 24T ﬁa/ -4

——

7
y s -

Willam Matthew Humphries Tait
BDO LLP

2 City Place

Beehive Ring Road

Gatwick

West Sussex

RH8 OPA




Tel +44 (0)1293 591000 2 Oity Place

Fax +44 (0)1293 591001 Beehive Ring Road

www bdo.co uk Gatwick
|

West Sussex RH6 OPA

& March 2012

Your Ref 03458791
Qur Ref MT/SL/00142761/N6

Please ask for
Sarah Lotz
01293 591048

Dear Sir

AB Technology (London) Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation
Company Number: 03456791

Please find attached the Joint Liqudators’ draft report 1ssued n accordance with Rule 4.49D of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

No substantive 1ssues have been raised by creditors and as such this report was presented at the
final meeting. | enclose a copy of the minutes of the final meeting. The lJoint Liquidators
ceased to act on 2 March 2012.

Should you have any quenes regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact Sarah Lotz on
01293 591 048

Yours faithfully
Far and on behalf of
AB Technology (London) Liimited

Matthew
Joint Lig

Enc

Matthew Tant 1s authonised to act as Licensed Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

BDO LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership registered in England and Wates under number 0C305127, 35 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 15 open 10 inspection at our éﬁ
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business 6)




File Ref CVL 401/11

MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS OF
AB TECHNOLOGY (LONDON]) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Held pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
At 10:00am on 02 March 2012 at BDO LLP, 2™ Floor, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick,
West Sussex, RH6 OPA

Present Matthew Humphries Tait

Creditors Present by proxy for the Chairman

No proxies

Formal Business

The report and account previously circulated to the creditors were laid before the meeting
There was no quorum at the meeting

The following resolutions were deemed to be approved -

1 That the receipts and payments account be approved
| 2 That the Joint Liquidator{s} be granted their release
|
|

There being no further business to discuss the meeting was closed

Confirmed as a true-recgid of the meeting

Signed
Chairman of the Meeting

02 March 2012 '

At an earlier meeting of members, there was no quorum

Signed A,

Chairman of the meeting




To All Members and Creditors

06 January 2012
Qur Ref : CLF/CT/CVL 355/ABTEO1C/11

Dear Sirs

AB Technology (London) Limited — In Liquidation

| write to advise you that | am now In a position to conclude this hquidation, and final meefings
of the company and its creditors™havebeén cofivened pursuant to section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, formal notice of which 1s enclosed

Please note that the meeting 15 purely format If you wish o attend the meeting, please submit
the attached proxy form prior to the meeting.

| attach a copy of the receipts and payments account, which 1s generally seff-explanatory, but
would report specifically as follows

Assets

As shown in the Statement of Affarrs, me company's assets including stock and Titings, were
sold to ABT Office Supplies Limited on 08 Apnil 2009 A total of £27,600 has been received in
respect of the sale. No further reahsation will be made in this respect

Book debts totalling £29,358 46 were due to the company as at the date of appointment The
Joint Liquidator, Matthew Tait of BDO LLP has collected the company's book debts and a

total of £17,514 88 has been realised to date No further realisatons will be made in this
respect

The Statement of Affairs estimated that cash at bank would realise £23,507 00 A total of
£30,527.97 was realised in this respect.

Expenses

Expenses of the Liquidation are as per the attached Receipts and Payments account.
Creditors Claims

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that preferential claims would amount to £4,644 21

Preferential claims recewed to date total £1,481.72 which 1s made up of arrears of wages and
holiday pay

A dividend of 100p 1n the £ was pawd to preferential creditors




Unsecured Creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured claims would amount to £316,820.04
The Jont Liquidators agreed 39 unsecured claims totalling £280,800.10

A final dvidend of 5.11p in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors.

General

It 1s a slatutory requirement that a report on the Directors conduct 1s submitted to The
Insolvency Service, within six months of appotntment The appropriate report has been
submitted, however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

| confirm that Matthew Tait of BDO LLP has investigated the affairs of the company in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 4,
as per the agreed split of duties between the Joint Liguidators.

All investigations are complete.
Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors, it was resolved that the Joint Liquidators’ remunerabion would
be calculaied on a time cost basis The chargeable time has been analysed and a breakdown
1s attached for both Wilson Field Limited and BDO LLP

Wilson Field Limited received a Statement of Affairs fee of £7,500 plus VAT which was paid
from asset realisations in accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors
held on 22 May 2009

In accordance with the resoluton at the first meeting, the Joint Liquidators’ have drawn
£47,872 04 on account of remuneration.

Wilson Field Limited have also drawn £547 13 in respect of expenses {* denoles that they are
Category 2 disbursements) in accordance with the resolution passed on 22 May 2009. These
are as follows -

£
Bond 180 00
Room Hire™ 150 00
Travel Expenses 21713
TOTAL 547 13

BDO LLP have drawn £638 00 in respect of expenses In accordance with the resolution
passed on 22 May 2008 These are as follows -

£
Bond 158 00
Storage of records 480 00
TOTAL 635 00

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from tme to time |
enclose a copy of the current charge out rates and disbursements policy for both Wilson Field
Lirmuted and BDO LLP.



Final Meeting

Attached to this report I1s a notice convening a final meeting of creditors Please note there i1s
no need for you to aftend this meeting, but it would assist me ff you returned your proxy form.

Resolutions to be passed at the meeting include resolutions approving the receipts and
payments account, and authonsing the release of the iquidator

If there is no quorum at the final meeting, 1t 1s deemed lo have been held, and creditors not to
have resolved against the joint iguidator’s having theirr release

Please note thal creditors rarely attend the final meetings and | have therefore convened this
at my offices However should you wish to attend and deem that the location I1s not
convenient, please contact Claire Taylor within the next seven days so that the meesting may
be re-convened

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Claire Taylor of this
office

Yours faithfully

i
i

C L Foster
Joint Liquidator




AB Technology (London) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 May 2009 to 06 January 2012

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Sale of Business 27,600.00
Book Debts 17,514.88
Cash at Bank 30,527.97
75,642.85
PAYMENTS
Fees re prep of statement of affairs 7,500.00
Liquidator's Fees 47,872.04
Liquidator's Expenses 1,185.13
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,536.30
Storage Costs 1,265.96
Statutory Advertising 428.86
Bank Charges 36.00
Department of Emptoyment 1,481 72
Trade & Expense Creditors 14,336 84
75,642.85
Balance In Hand 0.00
75,642.85

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 11 January 2012 10 17




CVL 400/11

Notice of Final Meeting

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

IN THE MATTER OF AB TECHNOLOGY (LONDON) LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a final meeting
of the members of the above named company will be held at BDO LLP, 2nd Floor, 2 City Place,
Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex RH6 OPA on 02 March 2012 at 10 00 am, to be followed at
10 15 am by a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of showing how the winding up has been
conducted and the property of the company disposed of and for the purpose of laying the account
before the meetings and giving an explanation of #

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be lodged with the Joint Liguidator at The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS no later than 12 noon on the preceding day

06 January 2012

C L Foster
Joint Liquidator




Notes to help with
completion of the
form

(1) Please geve full name
and address
for commumnicatons

(2) Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18
or over) or the * chairman
of the meetmg” (see note
beiow) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy-holders mn the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unabie to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

(3) Please delete words
brackets 1f the proxy-
holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 be has no
discretion

(4) Please complete
paragraph 1 1f you wish
to nominate or vote for a
specific person as
Lgqmdator

(5) Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 15
to propose or vote .
faveour of or against
should be set out 1in
numbered paragraphs m
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more
room ts required please
use the other side of this
form

{6) Thas form must be
signed

(7 Only to be completed
if the Creditor/Member
has not signed m personn

CVL398/11
IN THE MATTER OF AB TECHNOLOGY (LONDON) LIMITED

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
{1) Name of Member/Creditor

Address

(2) Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my / the member's/creditors proxy-holder at the meeting of
members/creditors fo be held on 02 March 2012 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (3) [and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction Is given, may vote or abstan at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

That the Receipts and payments account is acceptable - *For/Agamnst

That the liquidators be granted their reiease *For/Against

*Delete as applicable

(6) Signature Date
Mame in CAPITAL LETTERS

(7) Position with creditorfmember or relationship to creditorfmember or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-hoider
he will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator.

Remember: There may be resolutions on the other side of this form




£L°L6)7  08°¥8'SE3  0£°18) ST'PLT'VT S9°EL GYV'BEL9Z §O'LbY 06'609°43  06'6Z 056273 050
LE GIZT  SSTIELZT 06 6 0TIl 089 se'oL. 0Lt 2JNSO]D pue UoKINGLISI]
poZTLI  0E°0661  Sv'F 06 G¥9  OF'E OFpre 50 1 urjloday
60°EF73  OL°CELT §6°0 0€ 69 5E 0 0v'¥9 07'0 swie|y Jo3pald
9L 113 59 /64013 08'0% CTPEYL TV oreTie  0L% Suijeag/uoliesi|eay S)assy
76'2813  OV'EOL'0Z3 06 604 STHITL 59 Eb 08'8LL9L 0488 S0 0L 682 UORBSIULLIPY [R50
69 9¥€3  0L0SP3  0C} 079 0£0 05791 080 05677 050 Agaqens pue Suuueld
60°46Z31 0B 08TV OV ¥ 00°98} 00"} 08'¥60°L Qb€ jJuawuioddy uo sdais

3 3 | 3 3
3 e104 SInoH Je10L SINOK 130, SINCH 12101 SINOH 1ei0L 5InoK

uopdpasaqg

LY AV IVL0J). ANYYD A4dVISU3IHIO - HOLvdisINiway YADVNYW ANLYYd

Z1L0Z Aenuer 9 03 007 Aew 77 Wodd poliad ayj Joj ajqeoddy sajey pue pefieys auwl] jo Arewumsg

uoryeptnbiy fejunjop SJopads Ul - pajwn (uopuo) ABojouysal g v




BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of pohcies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above insolvency. |

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the msolvency follows: This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partnert 559
Partner 2 451
Director 380
Senior Manager 322-350
Assistance Manager 217
Semor Executive 205
Executive 15C-164
Jumor Executive 117
Trainee 74
Support staff/Secretary 74

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beelive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smali as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories.-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Tradmng Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail in sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the é categones recommended by
the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for bicensing and momtoring nsolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any commttee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors.

The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recments to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories.




Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speafic cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may nclude items such as
advertising, travel (by public transport), courters, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of sweanng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be revmbursement of a speafic expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either theirr own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile s raised which 1s in line wath the Inland Revenue Approved Miteage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of each
speafic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which ts not a
speafic cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

MT/5L/00142761/C5




000 oo 0 ok o co;um__oo e

R T e
i .Eae. e 2t 0 F c_ 3 .J..:#%&r tmf._ m@

a5ge B :o:mm:mm#

Rtk far

o vic 0o z6e N 000

y 3 AR, " ,S.P% el s 2 s :.@.ﬁ. q.ﬁh
ey % S el
i e ‘5?_3 et R

As 2

00 0%L pQ'zsT o8l 000 000 00°0 000

00 ovL 06 olz (1" 000 o0co 000 Mm3inoY pue uonebijseu]

00 OVE 002y 0€0 000 pED 000 000 vedey vaado

000 000 000 oo o 000 000 N 00 o). - ,m_w._o_,ﬁ gsues ] juapadajuy
(el R T %@ﬁ Ak R T AU OO iy S AT e
Mmu T A “mﬂ AL mwf W%% ._:,,ww:_(,m méﬂ, @&;mﬁ iy L“Wﬁ * L %@WW» £y % %,@ 5 ﬁw% i wm:wzmmzmgc_

8z’ 151 00'€ZL'T 00 8} 000 052 0070 090

00 000 000 000 peo 000 000 1vA pue xel

000 000 goo oo 000 000 000 $10p(OyIeYs

€8 €51 00 828 or s 000 000 000 0zo sapdodws

g0 1£L 000 gse 00 c 000 Qoo SIOPPRID YiM SUGHBIUNWWOY

mm mﬁ w _%* e .?w on.u,wc_ :;c.. pipee .zﬁ;vm.%.m: w,.w «mmmc EJ oo i mE_m_o Eomweowa&%
A ﬁﬁ By i %ﬁ % sy e ﬂ_ﬁ_&_memﬁ

S6'¥31 00 052" 0Z 6€ 002 0LO 04 92 05°0 9L

000G 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 payjoadsun

000 00 o 000 000 000 0c 0 0040 000 USiA N8

000 000 oo 000 oo 000 o 000 mauea absiens

9g 264 00 €90 ol 1z o 0z 0 0c 9l 000 09y souedwos pue Aoymels

ZP 991 00 g1t 0.9 000 or o ovs 000 060 LONENSIMILLPY [RI2UAD

e GLL 00 95t 09e 000 000 0zt 600 v o juaf/siepang

68 602 00 90¥'t 0L9 000 000 0% ¥ 050 09} SM3IASY 8SBD

00 001 00 081 sl gl 000 000 0oo 000 Buueiysed
ommw,_,@,.xm i mﬂ »ﬁxoo_ﬁmmﬁ i, on%g S L e, o e ME%M:.Q ..%4.@,, PR ,mowo,ﬁ e .ﬂﬁ%&.{aw% g >3 ,éél..% 0o SPRNTAGD \a.%_.: e L » _,.:s EmEE_oanc“
B %ﬁ 1 el L Tl et m\ Fadey L aw ,J ‘Mﬁ _,v i o LA “ HMW_? : gk . WMMM%” T %m%a&wmd_w@ww_%wmwwﬂ_ s ‘i MEMM

: k

e

Z210Z/1L0/90 91 6002/S0/2T
Franvypsmeyg 5 : ®~ uonepinbi Aejunjop SI0NpaID

A3
uﬂ-.»..«.:sm.kﬁrm R AT T

pajwi {uopuoT) ABojouyoe) gy olodlavy

| .
LUOSH polielad 6dIS




00 6230} 00 002 00284 00 0b0'2 005 00 225'Z 3 seed |EJOL

0149 00T 06°G 0Ty 050 058 SINoH jejo L
NEN a0 000 000 060 000 000
000 00 000 000 000 000 000 suoijesad( jo uswabeue
coo oo 0co 000 000 000 000 sonss| eedojdwy Bujobug
oo o _ LRy 000 cc 0 coo 000 ac_um_ 1 40} mc:_.__..oou<
ﬁ n__ it Fad = v ., o LR ﬂ.. it .ﬂ.,:n 4, .:H.Mﬁ.«x .3».}.2 «Jﬂk ~_ :.“H fzs_ A 1 .._ L gl ..nnv._»w; o d.t.w T mt(undxun. it ..ﬁ.; ﬂ..:.:._.l” J.K 7.5 ...
1, B ...« Hi e I;., _.. 4 i R it rmrﬁ.%: mw}_m A EV&. mw .W w..h s ¢ kHJ._. TR m,%. ,5.2: :._ A na
PR e R R R R L
8E 764 00 POF 0'e 0¥
000 ooa 000 000 104
00 0¥l 00zt 080 000 SaEg 1ossy pue ssauisng ‘Auadely

000 Bupnsu| pue Bupnoes’ mc_a_:._mu_




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covernng fees and disbursements, we are
required to disciose to you our policy for recovering non-speciic disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insolvency Practifioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senior Managers £260 — 400
Administrators and Senior Administrators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

in common with all professional firms, our charge ouf rates increase from time to tme. We reserve the
rnight to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of creditors

£7 per creditor per year
{or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office £100 (£150 for London)
Storage of books and records £6 per box per month
Mieage 45p per mile

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc

Collection of books and records
Companies House search fees

Land Registry On-Line search fees
Document Upload Centire charge
Registering of restrictions on property
Removal of a restnction on a property
Property Transfer Fees

Issuing winding up petitions

Issuing bankruplcy petitions

£30 per hour

£10 per search document
£10 per document

£100

£150* per restriction *
£50* per resfriction
£250* per transfer
£1,000*

£1,000*

*These category 2 disbursements are in relation to profit cost only. Any category 1

disbursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Depostt fees, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailling rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 20 October 2011 until further notice




